505333646 02/18/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5380427

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROCKWELL COLLINS, INC.	09/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B/E AEROSPACE, INC.
Street Address:	150 OAK PLAZA BLVD.
City:	WINSTON-SALEM
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27105

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15720615

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026725300

Email: IPDocketing@Foley.com, KWashnesky@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP **Address Line 1:** 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116476-0264	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY E. WASHNESKY	
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly E. Washnesky/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_BE-Aerospace_116476-0264#page1.tif source=Assignment_BE-Aerospace_116476-0264#page2.tif

PATENT 505333646 REEL: 048361 FRAME: 0909

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Rockwell Collins, Inc.** a company having a place of business at 400 Collins Road NE, Mail Stop 124-323, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, USA, 52498 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has certain rights in an invention entitled **CONTOURED CLASS DIVIDER**, which an application for United States Letters Patent, was filed on September 29, 2017 as Application Number 15/720,615.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

B/E Aerospace, Inc. 150 Oak Plaza Blvd. Winston-Salem, North Carolina, 27105 United States of America

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) its successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR'S full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to a

CONTOURED CLASS DIVIDER

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of **Foley & Lardner LLP** the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Executed on	September 28, 2018	
_	Date	
	Rockwel	ll Collins, Inc.
	By: _ Z	Ponna P. Suchy [Signature]
	•	[Signature]
	Name: _	Donna P. Suchy
		[Print]
	Tr' 1	Managing Counsel Intellectual Property

RECORDED: 02/18/2019